

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	Civil Action No. 1:11-CV-029
<i>ex rel.</i> JOSEPH IBANEZ AND	:	
JENNIFER DERRICK, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Judge William O. Bertelsman
	:	
Plaintiffs and Relators,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY	:	
And OTSUKA AMERICA	:	
PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**DEFENDANT BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY’S MOTION
TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 9(b) and 12(b)(6) and the Local Rules of this Court, Defendant Bristol-Myers Squibb Company (“BMS”) hereby moves to dismiss all claims against BMS set forth in the Second Amended Complaint filed by Relators Joseph Ibanez and Jennifer Edwards (formerly known as Jennifer Derrick) (“Relators”). BMS relies on its Memorandum of Law in Support of its Motion to Dismiss filed herewith and incorporated herein by reference. As grounds for its motion, BMS states the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
A. The False Claims Act.	2
B. FDA Approval of Abilify.....	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. COUNT I SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO PLEAD FRAUD WITH PARTICULARITY AS REQUIRED BY RULE 9(b).....	6
A. To satisfy Rule 9(b), a relator must allege details of false claims—not just details of a “fraud scheme”	6
B. Relators’ FCA cause of action does not meet the Sixth Circuit standard for Rule 9(b) because Relators do not allege details of false claims.....	8
1. Count I is deficiently pled to the extent it is premised on false claims resulting from unlawful remuneration	8
2. Count I is deficiently pled to the extent it is premised on false claims resulting from off-label marketing	10
C. Relators do not plead a FCA conspiracy with particularity either.....	14
II. COUNT XXXI SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE EDWARDS AND IBANEZ FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR FCA RETALIATION UNDER § 3730(h).....	15
A. Edwards fails to plead facts supporting each element of the claim.....	16
B. Ibanez also fails to plead facts supporting each element of the claim.	18
III. RELATORS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	4
<i>Celeste v. Wiseco Piston</i> , 2005 WL 3528877 (Ohio App. Dec. 23, 2005)	20
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dobroski v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2013 WL 1303786 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 28, 2013).....	19
<i>Frett v. Howard Univ.</i> , 2014 WL 939499 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2014).....	17
<i>Galati v. Am. West Airlines, Inc.</i> , 205 Ariz. 290 (App. Div. 2003).....	20
<i>Gorney v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 2013 WL 5348304 (D. Ariz. Sept. 24, 2013).....	20
<i>Hendricks v. Bronson Methodist Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3752917 (W.D. Mich. July 30, 2014).....	14
<i>Kachaylo v. Brookfield Tp. Bd. of Tr.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 814 (N.D. Ohio 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Larson v. United Natural Foods West Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 575950 (Ariz. App. Feb. 13, 2014)	20
<i>Lesko v. Riverside Methodist Hosp.</i> , 2005 WL 1482549 (Ohio App. June 23, 2005)	20
<i>McKenzie v. BellSouth Tel., Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Pinney Dock & Transp. Co. v. Penn Cent. Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Ross v. Teleperformance USA, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6158021 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 25, 2013).....	19
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 880 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	14, 15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Dennis v. Health Mgmt. Assoc., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 146048 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 14, 2013).....	14, 19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Franklin v. Parke-Davis</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Mass. 2001)	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Howard v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 1612165 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 25, 2014)	16

U.S. ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose Wakefield Hosp., 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004) 18

U.S. ex rel. Marlar v. BWXT Y-12, LLC, 525 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2008)*passim*

U.S. ex rel. McMullen v. Ascension Health, 2013 WL 6073549
(M.D. Tenn. Nov. 18, 2013) 14

U.S. ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda, 2011 WL 2182422 (E.D. Va. May 4, 2011) 5

U.S. ex rel. New Mexico v. Deming Hosp. Corp., 992 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (D.N.M. 2013) 17

U.S. ex rel. Nowak v. Medtronic, Inc., 2011 WL 3208007 (D. Mass. July 27, 2011)..... 15

U.S. ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Contracting Co., 612 F.3d 724
(4th Cir. 2010) 11

U.S. ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc., 2009 WL 1456582 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....12, 13

U.S. ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, 253 F.R.D. 11 (D. Mass. 2008)..... 11

U.S. ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, Inc., 507 F.3d 720 (1st Cir. 2007)3, 12

U.S. ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce N. Am., 956 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 16

U.S. ex rel. SNAPP, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 532 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2008) 13

U.S. ex rel. Vigil v. Nelnet, Inc., 639 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2011) 15

U.S. ex rel. West v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc., 2007 WL 2091185
(N.D. Ill. July 20, 2007) 12

U.S. ex rel. Winkler v. BAE Sys., Inc., 957 F. Supp. 2d 856 (E. D. Mich. 2013)14, 15

U.S. ex rel. Worsfold v. Pfizer Inc., 2013 WL 6195790 (D. Mass. Nov. 22, 2013) 12

Univ. of Texas SW Med. Ctr. v. Nassar, -- U.S. --, 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013) 16

Watts v. Lyon Cty. Ambulance Serv., 2013 WL 557274 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2013) 16

Yuhasz v. Brush Wellman, Inc., 341 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2003) 17

STATUTES:

31 U.S.C. § 3729..... 2

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) 2, 6, 7, 14

31 U.S.C. § 3730..... 2

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)..... 3
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(h).....6, 15
 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(2)..... 9
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(e) 5
 42 U.S.C. § 1369r-8..... 5
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 6402(f), 124 Stat. 119 (2010) 9
 A.R.S. § 23-1501 20
 Ohio Rev. Code § 4113.52.....19, 20

RULE:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

71 Fed. Reg. 3922, 3938, 3944 (Jan. 24, 2006) 4
 Lisa Faille, Ph.D., et al., *Child and Adolescent Psychiatry, The Next 10 Years*, *Psychiatric Times* (July 1, 2007)..... 11
 FDA, Office of Policy, *Guidance for Industry—Good Reprint Practices for the Distribution of Medical Journal Articles and Medical or Scientific Reference Publications on Unapproved New Uses of Approved Drugs and Approved or Cleared Medical Devices* (Jan. 2009), available at <http://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm125126.htm>..... 4
 FDA, *Public Health Advisory* (Apr. 2005), available at <http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/ucm053171.htm>..... 4
 FDA, *Information for Health Care Professionals* (June 2008), available at <http://www.fda.gov/drugs/drugsafety/postmarketdrugsafetyinformationforpatientsandproviders/ucm124830.htm#> 4
 Geriatric Mental Health Foundation, *Late Life Depression: A Fact Sheet*..... 11
